

No. 22-174

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD E. GROFF, PETITIONER

v.

LOUIS DEJOY, POSTMASTER GENERAL

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Principal Deputy Assistant

Attorney General

CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH

MCKAYE L. NEUMEISTER

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statement	1
Argument.....	8
A. This case would be a poor vehicle in which to revisit <i>Hardison's</i> de minimis standard	9
B. The question whether an employer may demonstrate undue hardship by showing that the requested accommodation burdens the employee's coworkers does not warrant review	19
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ansonia Board of Education v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986)	2
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	18
<i>Brown v. General Services Administration</i> , 425 U.S. 820 (1976).....	17
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	17
<i>Dalberiste v. GLE Associates, Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2463 (2021)	8
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015).....	2, 20
<i>Elgin v. Department of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012)	18
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	16
<i>Francis v. Mineta</i> , 505 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Harrell v. Donahue</i> , 638 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 685 (2020)	8

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas & Water</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1227 (2021)	8
<i>Smith v. Phillips</i> , 455 U.S. 209 (1982).....	12
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	2, 8, 10, 11, 12
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002).....	15
<i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1649 (2018)	12
 Statutes and regulations:	
Americans With Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	13
42 U.S.C. 12111(10)	13
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, Tit. VII, 78 Stat. 253-266, (42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>)	<i>passim</i>
§ 703(a)(1), 78 Stat. 255.....	2
§ 703(a)(2), 78 Stat. 255.....	2
42 U.S.C. 2000e(j).....	2, 18
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1)	2
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(2)	2
42 U.S.C. 2000e-16(a).....	1, 2
Civil Service Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-454, 92 Stat. 1111 (5 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i>)	18
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-261, § 2(7), 86 Stat. 103.....	2
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, Pub. L. No. 103-141, 107 Stat. 1488 (42 U.S.C. 2000bb <i>et seq.</i>).....	9
42 U.S.C. 2000bb	17
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1	16

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1(a).....	17, 18
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1(b)	17
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-2000bb-2(1)	16
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-3(a).....	18
29 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 1605:	
Section 1605.2(b)(1)	2
Section 1605.2(e)(1).....	2
Pt. 1614:	
Section 1614.102(a)(7).....	2
Miscellaneous:	
Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, <i>Compliance Manual</i> (Jan. 15, 2021), www.eeoc.gov/ laws/guidance/section-12-religious- discrimination	11, 14, 20
Memorandum From Attorney General Sessions to All Executive Departments and Agencies, <i>Federal Law Protections for Religious Liberty</i> (Oct. 6, 2017), www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/ 1001891/download	17
Office of the Press Secretary, The White House, <i>Guidelines on Religious Exercise and Religious Expression in the Federal Workplace</i> (Aug. 14, 1997), 1997 WL 475412.....	17
United States Government Accountability Office, <i>U.S. Postal Service Primer</i> , GAO-21-479SP (Sept. 2021).....	3
United States Postal Service, <i>Delivery: Monday through Saturday since 1863</i> (June 2009), about.usps.com/who/profile/history/pdf/delivery- monday-through-saturday.pdf	3
